
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Board of Governors of the City of London 
Freemen's School 

 
Date: FRIDAY, 5 OCTOBER 2012 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S SCHOOL, ASHTEAD PARK, SURREY, 
KT21 1ET 

 
Members: Deputy John Bennett (Chairman) 

Roger Chadwick (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Michael Bramwell, (co-opted) 
John Brewster 
Nicolas Cressey 
Deputy Robin Eve 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Brian Harris 
Michael Hudson 
Vivienne Littlechild 
 

Anthony Llewelyn-Davies 
Sir Clive Martin, (co-opted) 
Douglas Mobsby, (co-opted) 
Elizabeth Rogula 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson, (ex-officio) 
John Spanner 
Angela Starling 
Cllr Chris Townsend, (co-opted) 
Alderman John White, (ex-officio) 
Alderman and Sheriff Alan Yarrow 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Gemma Stokley  

tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
gemma.stokley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served at the conclusion of the Board meeting  

 
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 

 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. DECLARATIONS BY GOVERNORS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 

INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 2 July 2012 (copy 
attached). 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. SCHEME FOR FOUNDATION SCHOLARS 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain (copy attached). 
 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
5. CHARITIES ADMINISTERED IN CONNECTION WITH THE CITY OF LONDON 

FREEMEN'S SCHOOL - 2011/12 REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain (copy attached). 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 26) 

 
6. CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S SCHOOL BURSARY FUND 2011/12 REPORT 

AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain (copy attached). 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 27 - 44) 

 
7. REVENUE OUTTURN 2011/12 
 

 Joint report of the Chamberlain and the Headmaster of the City of London Freemen’s 
School (copy attached).  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 45 - 52) 

 
 
 



3 
 

8. HEAD OF JUNIOR SCHOOL REPORT 
 

 Report of the Head of the Junior School, City of London Freemen’s School (copy 
attached). 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 53 - 54) 

 
9. CHAIRMANSHIP OF THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS 
 

 The Chairman to be heard. 
 

 For Discussion 
10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 To consider the resolution excluding the Public in respect of those items containing 
exempt information:- 
 
That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Section 12A if the Local 
Government Act. 
 
 Item No.     Exemption Paragraph(s) 
     13              3 
     14          1 & 3 
     15              3  
     16          1 & 3 
     17          1 & 3 
     18              - 
     19              - 
 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 2 July 2012 (copy attached). 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 55 - 60) 

 
14. REVIEW OF ASSISTANCE FOR FOUNDATION SCHOLARS 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain (copy attached). 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 61 - 64) 

 



4 
 

15. UPDATE ON THE MASTER PLAN 
 

 Report of the City Surveyor (copy to follow). 
 

 To Follow 
16. ARREARS OF FEES 
 

 Report of the Bursar of the City of London Freemen’s School (copy attached). 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 65 - 66) 

 
17. HEADMASTER'S REPORT 
 

 Report of the Headmaster of the City of London Freemen’s School (copy attached). 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 67 - 120) 

 
18. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 



NMBOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S SCHOOL 
Monday, 2 July 2012  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Governors of the City of London Freemen's 
School held at City of London Freemen's School, Ashtead Park, Surrey, KT21 1ET 

on Monday, 2 July 2012 at 11.00 am. 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy John Bennett (Chairman) 
Roger Chadwick (Deputy Chairman) 
John Brewster 
Deputy Robin Eve 
Brian Harris 
Michael Hudson 
Anthony Llewelyn-Davies 
 

Sir Clive Martin 
Douglas Mobsby 
Elizabeth Rogula 
John Spanner 
Cllr Chris Townsend 
Alderman and Sheriff Alan Yarrow 
 

 
Officers: 
Philip Macdonald - Headmaster, City of London Freemen's 

School 
Vicky Buckman - Deputy Head, City of London 

Freemen's School 
Yvette Dunne - Bursar, City of London Freemen's 

School 
Mark Beach - Head of Junior School, City of London 

Freemen's School 
Katie Odling - Town Clerk's Department 

Daniel Hooper - Town Clerk's Department 

Steve Telling - Chamberlain's Department 

Mark Lowman - City Surveyor 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Michael Bramwell (co-optee), 
Alderman Alison Gowman, Vivienne Littlechild, Deputy Giles Shilson (ex-officio) 
Angela Starling and Alderman John White (ex-officio).  
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY GOVERNORS OF ANY PERSONAL AND 
PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
Deputy Robin Eve declared a personal but non-prejudicial interest on the basis 
of his membership of and connections with the Old Freemen’s School 
Association (OFA). 
 
Councillor Chris Townsend declared a personal but non-prejudicial interest in 
relation to agenda item 16 stating that he was currently appointed and serving 
as an elected representative of Mole Valley District Council. 
 

3. MINUTES  

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



The Minutes of the meeting held on 30 April 2012 were approved. 
 
MATTERS ARISING – 
Review of Freedoms (Item 9) – Members noted that the Finance Committee 
had requested a further report on this matter and that it would be widely 
consulted upon.  
 
Co-opted Governor Vacancies (Item 10) – The Chairman confirmed that he 
had been chasing Members and it was noted that this issue was progressing 
slowly. 
 
Leavers Bibles (Item 11) – Members were informed that 106 Bibles had been 
handed to 6th Form Leavers which were gratefully received. 
 

4. MINUTES OF THE FINANCE, GENERAL PURPOSES AND ESTATES SUB-
COMMITTEE  
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 May 2012 were received. 
 

5. MINUTES OF THE ACADEMIC AND EDUCATION SUB COMMITTEE  
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 May 2012 were received. 
 

6. REVIEW OF THE GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS IMPLEMENTED IN 
2011  
Consideration was given to a report of the Town Clerk which had been 
prepared on behalf of the Governance Working Party to seek comments, if any, 
from each Committee on the governance arrangements introduced last year 
and the impact that they may have had on the operation of this Committee. 
 
Members of the Board noted the minor objection to J8 on page 27 of the report 
by the Board of Governors for the City of London Girls School which would be 
submitted to the Working Party for consideration. 
 
Concern was also expressed regarding the recording of Member attendance at 
meetings which were visible on the Corporation’s website.  The Town Clerk 
agreed to look in to the matter and respond to the Member following the 
meeting. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Chairman informed Members that both he and the current Deputy 
Chairman of the Board would be stepping down at the end of 2012/13 and 
therefore a new Deputy Chairman would need to be elected to allow for a timely 
handover period. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

Page 2



RESOLVED : - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Section 12A if the Local Government Act. 
 

10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 30 April 2012 were considered. 
 

11. MINUTES OF THE FINANCE, GENERAL PURPOSES AND ESTATES SUB-
COMMITTEE  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 30 May 2012 were received. 
 

12. MINUTES OF THE ACADEMIC AND EDUCATION SUB COMMITTEE  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 30 May 2012 were received. 
 

13. REVIEW OF BURSARY GUIDELINES  
Consideration was given to a joint report of the Chamberlain, the Headmaster (CLS), 
the Headmaster (CLFS) and the Headmistress (CLSG) regarding the review of Bursary 
Guidelines. 
 
RECEIVED. 

 
14. MASTER PLAN UPDATE  

Consideration was given to a Progress Report of the Headmaster of the City of 
London Freemen’s School and the City Surveyor. 
 
RECEIVED.  
 

15. ARREARS OF FEES  
Consideration was given to a report of the Bursar of the City of London 
Freemen’s School regarding arrears of fees. 
 
RECEIVED.  
 

16. HEAD OF JUNIOR SCHOOL REPORT  
Consideration was given to a report of the Head of the Junior School which 
provided an overview of events in the Junior School since the last Board 
meeting. 
 
RECEIVED.  
 

17. HEADMASTER'S REPORT  
Consideration was given to a report of the Headmaster of the City of London 
Freemen’s School which provided an update on various activities within the 
school. 
 
RESOLVED : - That the report be noted. 
 

18. REVIEW OF SCHOOL POLICIES  

Page 3



Approval was sought from the Board in respect of the revised Child Protection 
Policy and the Whole School Behaviour Policy.  
 
RECEIVED. 
 

19. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.00 pm. 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Gemma Goulding 
tel. no.: 020 7332 14273414 
gemma.goulding@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 4



 

Committee(s): Date(s): Item no. 

Board of Governors City of London 
Freemen's School 

Friday, 5th  October 
2012 

 

 

Subject:  

Scheme for Foundation Scholars 

For Decision 

Report of: 

The Chamberlain 

Public 

 

 
Executive Summary  

 

This report advises Members of: 

• the annual assessable income level below which the parent or 
guardian of a Foundation Scholar would not be expected to 
make a contribution to school fees; and 

• the allowance to be made against the parents or guardians 
assessable income for each dependent child that is not a 
Foundation Scholar. 

In order to maintain the real value of the assessable income level and 
the adjustment for dependent children, it is proposed that they are 
increased in line with the Retail Prices Index (RPI), as has been the 
practice in previous years. For the year to March 2012 the RPI shows 
an increase of 3.6% and, accordingly, the recommendations reflect 
this increase. 

Recommendations 

It is recommended you approve: 

• an increase in the annual assessable income level below which 
the parent or guardian of a Foundation Scholar would not be 
expected to make a contribution to school fees from £12,890 to 
£13,350;  

• an increase in the dependent child allowance from £1,630 to 
£1,690; and 

• continuation of the current scheme of contributions as detailed 
in paragraph 3 of this report. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



 

Main Report 

Background 

1. On 24th March 1960, the Court of Common Council approved regulations 
under which children of a deceased Freeman of the City of London could be 
elected as Foundation Scholars at the City of London Freemen’s School, 
subject to the recommendation of the Board of Governors.  These awards are 
financed from Freedom fees and although termed scholarships, are 
effectively bursaries as they are awarded on a means-tested basis. 

Current Position 

2. The current guidelines for Foundation Scholars were approved by your 
Board in October 2011. In order to maintain, in real terms, the level below 
which the parent or guardian of a Foundation Scholar would not be expected 
to make a contribution to school fees, and the allowance for each dependent 
child who is not a Foundation Scholar, it is recommended that they are 
adjusted in line with the RPI, as has been the practice in previous years. The 
RPI shows a 3.6% increase for the year from April 2011 to March 2012 and 
on the basis of this increase, the following are proposed: 

a) There should be no contribution from a parent or guardian with 
assessable income of less than £13,350 instead of the present figure of 
£12,890. 

b) The allowance for each dependent child who is not a Foundation Scholar 
should be increased to £1,690 from £1,630. 

Scheme of Contributions 

3. Subject to your approval of the above revisions, the main items of the 
scheme remain unchanged and are as follows:  

i) The contribution is to cover all tuition and boarding fees and any 
other charges that would normally be incurred by fee paying pupils 
at the school. This includes music lessons in one instrument. 

ii) The City to provide Foundationers with only school uniform and 
games clothes, but no footwear (other than sports footwear) or other 
garments except in cases of necessity. 

iii) There should be no contribution from a parent or guardian with a net 
assessable income of less than £13,350 per annum. 

Page 6



 

iv) Mortgage repayments, council tax, rent and ground rent to be 
allowed as a deduction from the total income in calculating the total 
assessable annual income. 

v) Allowance to be made of £1,690 for each additional dependent child 
who is not a Foundation Scholar. 

vi) Where a Foundation Scholar is a day pupil the contributions from 
parents to be reduced, by one half. 

vii) For every £5 of assessable income over the threshold of £13,350, the 
contribution by the parent or Guardian should be £1. 

Consultations 

4. The Headmaster has been consulted in the preparation of this report 

 

Background Papers: 

RPI Index 

 

Contacts: 

 
Steve Telling 
steve.telling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
Sarah Port 
sarah.port@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Committee(s): Date(s): Item no. 

Board of Governors City of London 
Freemen’s School  

Friday, 5 October 
2012 

 

 

Subject: 

Charities Administered in connection with The City of 
London Freemen’s School - 2011/12 Report and 
Financial Statements 

Public 

 

Report of: 

The Chamberlain 

For Information 

 

 
Summary  

 

The purpose of this report is to provide Members with a copy of the 
2011/12 Report and Financial Statements for the Charities 
Administered in connection with The City of London Freemen’s 
School (charity number: 312120). 

The key points for the year ended 31 March 2012 are as follows: 

During the year ended 31 March 2012 total funds decreased by 
£188,618 (2010/11: total funds increased by £16,902).  This 
movement comprised the following:- 

i) the transfer on 1 December 2011 of five scholarship and prize 
funds with a value of £196,111 to the City of London Freemen's 
School Bursary Fund (charity number: 284769).  These funds were no 
longer being awarded and the transfer, which was approved by the 
Charity Commission on 1 December 2011, was made in order that 
they could be put to appropriate use under the provisions of the 
Bursary Fund's Scheme; 
 

ii) expenditure of £7,221 (2010/11: £6,400) relating to 275 book prizes 
(2010/11: 239 book prizes); and 

 
iii) a net loss on investments of £287 (2010/11: net gain of 

£7,151).  This includes a loss on the 5 funds transferred to the Bursary 
Fund on 1 December 2011 (see i) above).  At the transfer date, pool 
units were valued at £6.02, which was a loss of 13p per 
unit compared to their opening value of £6.15 at 1 April 
2011.  This loss was partly offset by an overall increase in the value 
of remaining units during the year, from £6.15 to £6.33 as at 31 
March 2012. 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



[...]
ome is carried 

forward in this fund to be used in subsequent years. 

 

Capital Fund – Permanent Endowment 

This represents permanent endowments to the Scholarship Funds and the revaluation of 

investments to show the current market value. 

 

 

10. Details of related parties and wider networks 

The following disclosures are made in recognition of the principles underlying Financial 

Reporting Standard 8 concerning related party transactions.  

 

The City of London Corporation is also the Trustee of a number of other Charitable Trusts. 

With the exception of the City of London Charities Pool, these Trusts do not undertake 

transactions with the Charities Administered ICW the City of London Freemen’s School. A full 

list of these Trusts is available on application to the Chamberlain of London.  

 

The Trust has investments in the City of London Charities Pool of which the City of London 

Corporation is also the Trustee. 

Page 26



 

Committee(s): Date(s): Item no. 

Board of Governors City of London 
Freemen’s School  

Friday, 5 October 
2012 

 

 

Subject: 

City of London Freemen’s School Bursary Fund - 
2011/12 Report and Financial Statements 

Public 

 

Report of: 

The Chamberlain 

For Information 

 

 
Summary  

 

The purpose of this report is to provide Members with a copy of the 
2011/12 Report and Financial Statements for the City of London 
Freemen’s School Bursary Fund (charity number: 284769).   

  The key points for the year ended 31 March 2012 are as follows: 

During the year ended 31 March 2012 total funds increased by 
£314,216 (2010/11: total funds decreased by £6,420).  This movement 
comprised the following:- 

i) the transfer on 1 December 2011 of five scholarship and prize 
funds with a value of £196,111 from the Charities Administered 
in Connection with the City of London Freemen's School 
(charity number: 312120).  The Charity Commission approved 
this transfer as part of the City of London Freemen's School 
Burs
[...]
   -                  

Capital Fund:

Expendable Endowment 268,299       300,712       19,843         13,504         602,358       

Total Funds 288,142       300,712       -                  13,504         602,358       

 

Notes to the funds 

Capital Fund – Expendable Endowment 

This comprises funds donated to the charity as capital funds shown at current market value, and 

investment income is credited to this fund and awards are charged each year.  

 

Transfers between funds 

The new scheme governing the City of London Freemen’s School Bursary Fund, as approved 

by The Charities Commission of England and Wales on 1 December 2011, identifies all assets 

of the charity as Expendable Endowment.  The charity’s Unrestricted General Funds of 

£19,843 as at 31 March 2011 have therefore been transferred to the Expendable Endowment 

Fund. 

 

10. Details of related parties and wider networks 

The following disclosures are made in recognition of the principles underlying Financial 

Reporting Standard 8 concerning related party transactions.  

 

The City of London Corporation is also the Trustee of a number of other Charitable Funds. 

With the exception of the City of London Charities Pool, these Funds do not undertake 

transactions with the City of London Freemen’s School Bursary Fund. A full list of these Funds 

is available on application to the Chamberlain of London. The Fund has investments in the City 

of London Charities Pool of which the City of London Corporation is also the Trustee. 

Page 44



 

Committee(s): Date(s): Item no. 

Board of Governors City of London 

Freemen’s School 

Friday, 5 October 

2012 

 

 

Subject: Revenue Outturn 2011/12 Public 

Report of: The Chamberlain 

                   The Headmaster 

For Inforamtion 

 

 

Summary  

 

This report compares the 2011/12 revenue outturn with the final agreed 

budget for the year.  Before transfers to reserves, total net income 

during the year was £2,081,000 compared t
[...]
recommended that the General 

Reserve balance should not exceed 5% of the original estimate of fee 

income, equating to £578,000 for 2011/12, with any excess transferred 

to the Capital Reserve Fund.  In accordance with these guidelines the 

final agreed budget assumed a transfer to the Capital Reserve Fund of 

£994,000.  However, due to the school benefiting from additional net 

income of £214,000 during the year, the transfer to the Capital Reserve 

was increased to £1,208,000.  The balance on the Capital Reserve Fund 

as at 31 March 2012 was £5,180,917 (31 March 2011: £4,288,062) 

which will be used to part fund the school’s ‘Masterplan’. 

3. The additional net income of £214,000 was mainly due to:- 

i) an increase in fees and charges income of £145,000 including: 

• £49,000 from the letting of facilities and catered events 

following an increase in the overall level of demand; 

• £27,000 relating to late payment fees from parents; 

• £24,000 better than anticipated collection of tuition fee debt; 

Page 46



 

• £13,000 increase in registration fees reflecting the continued 

popularity of the City of London Freemen’s School  despite the 

challenging economic climate; and 

• £10,000 from the school mini-bus service due to increased take-
up; and 

ii)   an increase in income of £33,000 from the school's tuck shop 

together with additional income of £16,000 from school lunches 

following increased take-up. 

4. Annex A provides a more detailed comparison between the budget and 

outturn. 

Designated Funds 

5. A summary of designated and restricted funds showing the movements 

in 2011/12 is attached at Annex B.  Overall, total funds have increased 

by £1,119,963 to £8,716,945.  The main movements are:- 

i) an increase of £892,855 in the Capital Reserve Fund to £5,180,917 

(31 March 2011: £4,288,062) which will be used to part fund the 

school’s ‘Masterplan’.  The increase is principally due to:- 

• the contribution from revenue of £1,2
[...]


Headmaster's Fund Raising (1,265)           - - - - (1,265)

Projects -                    - (53,637) - - (53,637)

School Fund (25,044) (497) (2,225) 448 - (27,318)

(6,583,028) (126,673) (615,044) 1,604,709 (1,933,000)    (7,653,036)

Restricted

Livery Match Funding (140,203) (2,541) (25,673) 17,245 - (151,172)

Livery scholarships & Prizes (62,240) - (20,663) 29,320 - (53,583)

(202,443)       (2,541)           (46,336)         46,565          -                    (204,755)

Endowment

2-18 St Brides (250,250)       - - - - (250,250)

Sale of land & property (30,699) - - - - (30,699)

(280,949) - - - - (280,949)

Totals (7,596,982)    (177,777)       (15,771,210)  14,829,024 -                    (8,716,945)    

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee(s): Date(s): Item no. 

Board of Governors of the City of 
London Freemen's School 

Friday 5th October 
2012 

 

Subject: 

CLFS Junior School 

Non-Public 

 

Report of: 

Head of Junior School 

For Information 

 
 

Summary 
 

The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an overview of 
events in the Junior School since the last Board meeting. 

Recommendations 

It is recommended that Members note the contents and receive this 
report. 

 

Main Report 

Current Position 

The term has started on a positive note with 92 new children starting in the 
Junior School.  The numbers in the Junior School are now 391.   
 

Marketing 

Towards the end of September we are holding a Cross Country Invitational 
event for boys and girls in the U10 and U12 age groups.  Although under the 
remiss of sport this event is staged with a marketing remit and helps to develop 
and strengthen links between CLFS and its feeder schools. 
A new initiative which will be held later this month is an Upper 3 and Lower 4 
Prep Schools’ Debating Day which will develop further our links with other 
schools. 
 
Charities 

This year the Junior School raised a phenomenal £13,192.21 for our two 
nom
[...]


overnm
ent A

ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 120

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Scheme for Foundation Scholars
	5 Charities Administered in connection with The City of London Freemen's School - 2011/12 Report and Financial Statements
	E4 - Freemens School Scholarships 2012-13_FINAL - FINAL 190912

	6 CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S SCHOOL BURSARY FUND 2011/12 REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
	E7 - COL Freeman's School Bursary Fund 2011-12_FINAL 04-07-12 - FINAL 190912

	7 Revenue Outturn 2011/12
	Copy of Copy of Annex A CLFS 2011-12_FINAL 12-09-12 - FINAL 190912
	Copy of Copy of Annex B CLFS 2011-12_FINAL 12-09-12- FINAL 190912

	8 Head of Junior School Report
	13 Non-Public Minutes
	14 REVIEW OF ASSISTANCE FOR FOUNDATION SCHOLARS
	16 Arrears of Fees
	17 Headmaster's Report
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5




Minutes of the meeting


BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S SCHOOL 
Friday, 5 October 2012  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Governors of the City of London Freemen's 
School held at City of London Freemen's School, Ashtead Park, Surrey, KT21 1ET 

on Friday, 5 October 2012 at 11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy John Bennett (Chairman) 
Roger Chadwick (Deputy Chairman) 
Michael Bramwell 
John Brewster 
Nicolas Cressey 
Deputy Robin Eve 
 

Michael Hudson 
Anthony Llewelyn-Davies 
Douglas Mobsby 
Elizabeth Rogula 
Cllr Chris Townsend 
Alderman Alan Yarrow 
 

 
Officers: 
Gemma Stokley -  

Steve Telling - Chamberlain's Department 

Sarah Port -  

Peter Snowdon - Projects Director, City Surveyor's 
Department 

Mark Lowman - City Surveyor 

Philip Macdonald - Headmaster, City of London Freemen's 
School 

Vicky Buckman - Deputy Head, City of London 
Freemen's School 

Richard Alton -  

Mark Beach - Head of Junior School, City of London 
Freemen's School 

Yvette Dunne - Bursar, City of London Freemen's 
School 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
CHAIRMAN’S WELCOME 
The Chairman, on behalf of the Board of Governors, welcomed Mr Cressey to 
his first Board meeting since being appointed as a CLFS Governor.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Alderman Alison Gowman, Brian 
Harris, Vivienne Littlechild, Sir Clive Martin (co-opted), Deputy Dr. Giles Shilson 
(ex-officio), John Spanner, Angela Starling and Alderman John White (ex-
officio). 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY GOVERNORS OF ANY PERSONAL AND 
PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  



Deputy Robin Eve declared a personal but non-prejudicial interest on the basis 
of his membership of and connections with the Old Freemen’s School 
Association (OFA). 
 
Councillor Chris Townsend declared a personal but non-prejudicial interest in 
relation to agenda item 15 stating that he was currently appointed and serving 
as an elected representative of Mole Valley District Council. 
 
 

3. MINUTES  
The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 2 July 2012 were 
approved and agreed as a correct record. 
 
Co-opted Governor vacancies (page 2) – In response to a question, the 
Chairman reported that he and the Headmaster were still looking to progress 
this matter. He encouraged Governors to contact him with any suggestions they 
might have. 
 

4. SCHEME FOR FOUNDATION SCHOLARS  
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain advising Governors of the 
annual assessable income level below which the parent or guardian of a 
Foundation Scholar would not be expected to make a contribution to school 
fees. The report also advised of the allowance to be made against the parents 
or guardians assessable income for each dependent child that is not a 
Foundation Scholar. 
 
RESOLVED – That, the Board approve: 
 

 an increase in the annual assessable income level below which the parent or 
guardian of a Foundation Scholar would not be expected to make a contribution 
to school fees from £12,890 to £13,350; 

 an increase in the dependent child allowance from £1,630 to £1,690; and 

 continuation of the current scheme of contributions as detailed in paragraph 3 
of the report.  

 
5. CHARITIES ADMINISTERED IN CONNECTION WITH THE CITY OF 

LONDON FREEMEN'S SCHOOL - 2011/12 REPORT AND FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS  
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain providing Governors with a 
copy of the 2011/12 Report and Financial Statements for the Charities 
administered in connection with the City of London Freemen’s School (charity 
number: 312120). 
 
The Chairman reported that there had been an amalgamation of a number of 
charities connected with the School and that, as a consequence, a sum of 
approximately £200,000 had been transferred from the ‘Charities Administered 
in connection with the City of London Freemen’s School’ to the School Bursary 
Fund.  
 
RECEIVED.  



 
6. CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S SCHOOL BURSARY FUND 2011/12 

REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain providing Governors with a 
copy of the 2011/12 Report and Financial Statements for the City of London 
Freemen’s School Bursary Fund (charity number: 284769). 
 
The Chairman highlighted that the transfer of approximately £200,000 from the 
‘Charities Administered in connection with the City of London Freemen’s 
School’ and the £100,000 transfer from the School’s revenue account agreed 
by the Board last year were both reflected. He went on to state that the 
School’s Bursary Fund was now in a relatively healthy position and that 
Governors were keen to receive worthy bursary applications in order to utilise 
funds in the future.  
 
RECEIVED.  
 

7. REVENUE OUTTURN 2011/12  
The Board received a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Headmaster of 
the City of London Freemen’s School comparing the 2011/12 revenue outturn 
with the final agreed budget for the year.  
 
The Chamberlain reported that the report outlined a ‘better than budget’ 
position of some £200,000 which has been transferred to the capital fund to 
contribute towards the forthcoming Master Plan works.  
 
The Chamberlain went on to highlight that the income of £33,000 from the 
School tuck shop referred to within the report was a new source of income. He 
added that, as the tuck shop was now administered directly by the School, this 
income would be included within future budgets.  
 
The Chairman commented that it was encouraging to see additional income 
received from both lettings and external, catered events at the School and 
hoped that this would continue to increase with the introduction of new and 
improved facilities as set out within the School ‘Master Plan’. 
 
In response to a question, the Chamberlain stated that the interest earnings of 
£85,387 mentioned within the report was ‘gross’ and there is no tax liability. In 
response to a separate question, the Bursar stated that much of the additional 
income received was unpredictable and therefore difficult to budget for.  
 
The Chairman highlighted the additional £13,000 received in registration fees 
which was a sign of the increasing popularity of the Freemen’s School.  
 
Governors wished to place on record their congratulations to both the 
Headmaster and the Bursar on the impressive transformation of the School’s 
finances over the past 5-6 years.  
 
RECEIVED.  
 



 
 

8. HEAD OF JUNIOR SCHOOL REPORT  
The Board received a report of the Head of the Junior School providing 
Governors with an overview of events in the Junior School since the last Board 
meeting.  
 
The Head of the Junior School reported that 92 new children had started at the 
Junior School this term and that all had settled happily. He reminded Governors 
that they were welcome to visit the Junior School at any time.  
 
The Chairman raised a question regarding the amount raised by the Junior 
School for Charity this year and the recognition received from some of the 
chosen charities. The Head of the Junior School responded by saying that 
monies raised for smaller, local charities seemed to have a bigger impact with 
smaller charities seeming to be more willing and able to come in to the School 
and provide pupils with updates as to how their money had been spent. This 
was not always possible with some of the larger, more established charities 
who received regular donations from all around the world. The Head of the 
Junior School went on to report that the Junior School pupils chose the 
charities to contribute to each year with each class presenting  a charity and 
pupils voting for their preferred charity at the end of the presentations.  
Governors were informed that all of the charities presented to pupils this year 
would be local charities. 
 
The Chairman referred to the recent introduction of the ‘Enrichment 
Programme’ right across both the Junior and Senior School and reminded 
Governors that they would have the opportunity to observe some of the 
enrichment activities introduced following today’s Board meeting.  
 

9. CHAIRMANSHIP OF THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS  
The Chairman was heard relative to the future Chairmanship of the Board of 
Governors.  
 
He reminded the Board that he was now serving a fourth and final year as 
Chairman following special permission granted by the Court of Common 
Council for him to do so. He went on to state that a new Chairman would need 
to be identified and appointed in April 2013 and asked that any Governor who 
felt able to make a contribution as either Chairman or Deputy Chairman contact 
him.  
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions.  
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no additional, urgent items of business for consideration.  
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 



they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Section 12A if the Local Government Act. 
 
 Item No.     Exemption Paragraph(s) 
     13              3 
     14          1 & 3 
     15              3  
     16          1 & 3 
     17          1 & 3 
     18              - 
     19              - 
 
 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 2 July 2012 were approved and 
agreed as a correct record.  
 

14. REVIEW OF ASSISTANCE FOR FOUNDATION SCHOLARS  
The Board considered and approved a report of the Chamberlain reviewing the 
level of assistance given to the one existing Foundation Scholar for the 2012/13 
academic year.  
 

15. UPDATE ON THE MASTER PLAN  
The Board considered and approved a late, separately circulated report of the 
City Surveyor providing Governors with a Progress Report on the Master Plan – 
Phase 1 Works. 
 
 

16. ARREARS OF FEES  
The Board considered and approved a report of the Bursar of the City of 
London Freemen’s School relative to the current Arrears of Fees. 
 
 

17. HEADMASTER'S REPORT  
The Board received a report of the Headmaster of the City of London 
Freemen’s School relative to various School issues. 
 
 

18. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
A Governor raised a question regarding the advertising of Bursaries at the 
School in the local area.  
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no additional, urgent items of business for consideration in the non-
public session.  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.40 pm 



 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Gemma Stokley  
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
gemma.stokley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


